• general and administrative (G&A) depreciation and amortization was included in total with general and
administrative expenses (G&A) without depreciation and amortization in the general and
administrative (G&A) expenses category.

New operating activities of the Group required the determination of following  accounting principles:

AmRest Holdings SE

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(All amounts in Polish Zloty thousands unless otherwise stated)

 19

• revenues of the Group consist of sales by Company operated restaurants and fees from franchisees and
license are recognized when payment is rendered at the time of sale;

• fees for using own brand paid by franchisees to the Group as a percentage from the sales (continued
fees) are recognized as earned;

• intangible assets, covering relationships with franchise clients, recognised during the acquisition
process are amortized within the average period of the contractual relationship with franchise clients
and own brand is treated as non amortized asset due to infinite useful life.

Above changes are presented in the following table:

Six months
ended

June 30,
2010

before
adjustments   Adjustments

Six months
ended

June 30,
2010
after

adjustments

Restaurant expenses: 982 122  Restaurant sales - 982 122

   Franchise and other sales 11 640 11 640

   Total sales 11 640 993 762

Restaurant expenses:
Company operated restaurant
expenses:

Costs of food (310 765)
 Koszty artykułów
Ŝywnościowych

- (310 765)

Payroll and employee benefits (253 793)   Food and material - (253 793)

Continuing franchise fees (51 897)
   Payroll and employee
benefits

- (51 897)

Direct marketing costs (45 862)   Royalties 45 862 -

Direct depreciation and
amortization expenses

(45 135)   45 135 -

Occupancy and other operating
expenses

(187 460)
Occupancy and other operating
expenses

(93 440) (280 900)

 -  Franchise and other expenses (8 055) (8 055)

Total restaurant expenses (894 912)

General and administrative
expenses (G&A)

(51 620)
General and administrative
(G&A) expenses

(4 462) (56 082)

Depreciation and amortization
expenses (G&A)

(4 525)   4 525 -

Impairment losses (1 065)  Impairment losses - (1 065)
(Loss) on disposal of property,
plant and equipment and
intangibles

(2 443)   2 443 -

Other operating income 10 580
Other operating income /
(expense), net

(3 648) 6 932

   Total operating cost and losses -  (955 625)

Operating profit 38 137   Profit from operations - 38 137

AmRest Holdings SE

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(All amounts in Polish Zloty thousands unless otherwise stated)

 20

(k) Earnings per share

The basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share were calculated as follows:

Six months
ended

June 30, 2011

Six months
ended

June 30, 2010

Net profit from continued operations attributable to equity holders of the